
 

 

 

Town of Kittery 

200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904 

 

Board of Appeals 

Meeting Agenda, Council Chambers 

Tuesday, April 9, 2019 

Regular Meeting - 6:30 P.M. 

 

1.  Call to Order; Introductory; Roll Call 

2.  Pledge of Allegiance  

3.  Agenda Amendment and Adoption 

4.  Executive session (if required) 

5.  Public Hearings  

a. Thomas Battcock-Emerson, applicant for James & Anita Alden, owners, 11 Mill Pond 

Road, Residential-Urban & Shoreland overlay zones, requesting Miscellaneous 

Variation Request to the terms of 16.3.2.4.D.2.d, 16.6.4.C, 16.7.3.1.A.B & 

16.7.3.3.B.3.A, to construct a 4’ x 8’ canopy over front stoop entry.  

b. Evan Appleton, 592 Haley Road, Residential-Kittery Point Village & Shoreland 

overlay zones, requesting Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of 

16.3.2.3.D.2.d, to construct a 7’ x 38’ 6” covered porch & 4’ x 10’ deck. 

6.  Unfinished Business  

7.  New Business  

8.  Acceptance of Previous Minutes  

9.  Board Member or CEO Issues or Comment 

10.  Adjournment 

 



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 STAFF REPORT 

 
BOA Meeting Date: April 9, 2019  

 
Item #: MVR2019-04  

 
 

STAFF REPORT – 11 MILL POND ROAD – MISCELLANEOUS VARIATION 
REQUEST 

 
 
Project Name:  11 Mill Pond Road 
 
Applicant:   Thomas Battcock-Emerson   
 
Owner:   James & Anita Alden  
 
Proposed Development: Construct canopy over front stoop  
 
Requests: Miscellaneous Variation Request per LUDC Section 16.7.3.3.B(1), 

seeking approval for the expansion of a non-conforming structure  
 
Site Addresses:  11 Mill Pond Road 
 
Map & Lot Numbers: M 23 L 6  

 
 
Current Zoning: 
Residential – Urban (R-U) - This zoning district is intended to preserve the physical, aesthetic and 
social quality of Kittery's urban area and, consistent with this goal, to provide therein for the 
location of a variety of residential uses in accordance with the standards of this title. 



 
 
The following uses are permitted in the R-U Residential – Urban Zone: (1) Dwellings and 
manufactured housing. The existing and planned use is permitted by right. The site is also located 
within the Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL) due to the property’s proximity to Spruce Creek. 
 
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL of miscellaneous variation request with conditions.  
 
District Standards: 
 

Residential – Urban R-U Zoning District Standards 
 Land Area per Dwelling (min.) 20,000 sf  Front Yard Setback (min.) 30 feet 
 Impervious Surface (max.) 20%  Rear Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet 
 Lot Size (min.) 20,000 sf  Side Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet 
 
 
Current Use: One single-family dwelling  
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
West: Residential – Urban (R-U), single-family dwelling 
East: Residential – Urban (R-U), single-family dwelling 
North: Residential – Spruce Creek 
South: Residential – Urban (R-U), single-family dwelling  
 
Future Land Use: 
The subject property is located within a Growth Area in the Future Land Use Map. A Growth 
Area is defined in the Comprehensive Plan as, “areas where the Town would like to encourage 
future development to occur.”  
 
Site Description: 
The subject property consists of approximately 19,602 square feet (.45 acres), located along the 
northern right-of-way of Mill Pond Road. The property is a nonconforming lot of record. The 
property is zoned Residential – Urban (R-U) and is in the Shoreland Overlay zone (OZ-SL). The 
property is bounded by Spruce Creek to the north and by other dwelling units in the same zoning 
district on all other sides. The lot contains one single-family dwelling of approximately 1,099 square 
feet in size. The structure is legally nonconforming due to it being located within 75 feet of the high 
annual tide (HAT) where 100 feet is now required.  
 
History of the Property: 
The property contains a single-family dwelling unit constructed in 1988. Tax records show the 
dwelling consists of approximately 1,099 square feet of living space. The existing structure is 
located within the 30-foot front yard setback required for R-U zoning district but its current 21-
foot front setback is in line with the average setbacks for other dwellings along the road.  
 
Description of the Issue:  
The current owner wishes to construct a 4’ x 8’ canopy over a 4’ x 10’ front stoop. Because the 



house is a non-conforming structure, Kittery Land Use & Development Code requires Board of 
Appeals approval (16.7.3.3.B.(1)). Because the property is located within the Shoreland Protection 
Overlay zone, this will also require Planning Board approval via the above code section. The 
proposed expansion is not increasing the footprint of the structure, as the proposed canopy is 
smaller than the reconstructed front stoop. Since the front stoop was removed and is being 
reconstructed, it must conform to 16.7.3.3C.(1), which allows such replacement within 18 months 
of its removal and “in compliance with the water body, tributary stream or coastal or freshwater 
wetland setback requirement to the greatest practical extent as determined by the Planning Board.”  
 
Applicant’s Miscellaneous Variation Request: 
Section 16.6.6 requires the Board of Appeals to use the following process when hearing requests: 
 
§ 16.6.6 Basis for decision. 
A. Conditions. 

(1) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must first 
establish that it has a basis in law to conduct the hearing and decide the question. 

 
LUDC Section 16.6.4.C.(1) allows the Board of Appeals to decide variations for 
nonconforming properties covered in Section 16.7.3. Further, Section 16.7.3.3.B.(1) 
states that “…repair and/or expansion of a nonconforming structure must be 
approved by the Board of Appeals…” 

  
(2) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must use the 

following criteria as the basis of a decision, that: 
 

(a) The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
adjacent properties or of properties in adjacent use zones; 
 
Staff believes the use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
adjacent properties since all adjacent properties are either zoned 
Residential – Urban and contain the same single-family dwelling use as 
the subject property.  
 

(b) The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or 
legally established uses in the zone wherein the proposed use is to be 
located or of permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones; 
 
Staff believes the use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
legally established uses in the zone since the use is the same as adjoining 
properties and there are no use restrictions among adjacent single-
family dwellings.  
 

(c) The safety, the health and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely 
affected by the proposed use or its location; and 
 
Staff believes the use will not adversely affect the health and welfare of 



the Town.  
 

(d) The use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and 
intent of this title. 
 
Staff believes the use is in harmony with Title 16 and promotes its 
general purposes.  

 
Factors for consideration. In making such determination, the Board of Appeals must also give 
consideration, among other things, to: 
 

(1) The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and the 
peculiar suitability of such zone for the location of any of such uses; 
 
The uses involved are allowed in the zone by right.  
 

(2) The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the most 
appropriate uses of land; 
 
Single-family dwelling is an appropriate and compatible use of the land.  
 

(3) The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon the congestion or 
undue increase of vehicular traffic congestion on public streets or highways; 

 
There is no use change nor increase in density of the existing single-family use 
so there is no effect on congestion.  

 
(4) The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the 

treatment, removal or discharge of sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether 
liquid, solid, gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by or as a result 
of the use; 
 
The property is connected to adequate public sewer facilities.  

 
(5) Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give off 

obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot; 
 
The use produces no obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot. 
 

(6) Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, 
vibration or noise; 

 
The use causes no disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, 
vibration or noise. 

 
(7) Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with 



the orderly enjoyment by the public of parking or of recreational facilities, if 
existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent governmental agency; 
 
No undue interference should result from this use.  

 
(8) The necessity for paved off-street parking; 

 
The land has suitable existing space for paved off-street parking.  

 
(9) Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic 

may be created by reason or as a result of the use, or by the structures to be used, 
or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon for the convenient 
entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue 
concentration or assemblage of persons upon such plot; 
 
No hazards should result from this use.  

 
(10) Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land 

or undue concentration of population or unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles 
or other materials; 

 
No overcrowded should result from this use.  

 
(11) Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the 

reasonably anticipated operation and expansion thereof; 
 

The existing lot is a legal, non-conforming lot of record.  
 

(12) Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from 
contiguous properties; 

 
Adequate existing vegetation exists.  

 
(13) The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading and provision for natural 

drainage; 
 

No changes in the existing landscaping, grading, or drainage result from this 
use.  

 
(14) Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation; 

 
Existing pedestrian facilities existing along this road and are adequate.  

 
(15) Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created 

by its location; and 
 



No new nuisances are expected from the continuation of the single-family 
dwelling use. 

 
(16) The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria 

contained in Chapters 16.8 and 16.9. 
 

Other than the miscellaneous variation request filed here, the property 
conforms to Title 16.8 and 16.9 in its existing legal, non-conforming state.  
 

 
Using the standards and criteria found in 16.6.6 of the LUDC, Staff recommends APPROVAL 
of the miscellaneous variation request to expand the existing non-conforming dwelling as 
proposed, with the following condition:  
 

1. An approved plan for expansion of a nonconforming structure must be recorded by 
the applicant with the York County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of approval. 
The recorded plan must show the existing and proposed footprint of the non-
conforming structure, the existing and proposed structure height, the footprint of any 
other structures on the parcel, the Shoreland Overlay zone and/or the Resource 
Protection Overlay zone boundary and evidence of approval by the municipal review 
authority.  

 
 

















PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 STAFF REPORT 

 
BOA Meeting Date: April 9, 2019  

 
Item #: MVR2019-05  

 
 

STAFF REPORT – 592 HALEY ROAD – MISCELLANEOUS VARIATION REQUEST 
 

 
Project Name:  592 Haley Road 
 
Applicant:   Evan Appleton  
 
Owner:   Evan Appleton  
 
Proposed Development: Expansion of an existing single-family dwelling  
 
Requests: Miscellaneous Variation Request per LUDC Section 16.7.3.3.B(1), 

seeking approval for the expansion of a non-conforming structure  
 
Site Addresses:  592 Haley Road 
 
Map & Lot Numbers: M 35 L 01  
 

 
Current Zoning: 
Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) - The purpose of the Residential – Kittery Point Village 
Zone is to preserve the established character and development pattern of the Kittery Point 
neighborhood while assuring that any new development is consistent with this historical 



development pattern and is environmentally suitable. 
 
The following uses are permitted in the R-KPV Zone: (1) Dwellings, excluding mobile homes, in 
a single-family, duplex and multiunit residential configuration with not more than four units per 
building. The existing and planned dwelling use is permitted. 
 
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL of miscellaneous variation request with conditions. 
 
District Standards: 
 

Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zoning District Standards 
 Land Area per Dwelling (min.) 40,000 sf  Front Yard Setback (min.) 40 feet 
 Impervious Surface (max.) 20%  Rear Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet 
 Lot Size (min.) 40,000 sf  Side Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet 
 
Current Use: One single-family dwelling with detached accessory garage.  
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
West: Barters Creek; Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), single-family dwelling 
East: Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), single-family dwelling 
North: Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), single-family dwelling 
South: Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), single-family dwelling 
 
Future Land Use: 
The subject property is located within a Neighborhood Conservation Area in the Future Land Use 
Map. A Neighborhood Conservation Area is defined in the Comprehensive Plan as an area “made 
up of relatively fully developed neighborhoods that in some cases contain all residential uses, or a 
mix of residential and commercial uses.” Compatible development in a Neighborhood 
Conservation Area are infill projects that fill out the existing neighborhood, and smaller scale 
development that is in keeping with the character of its specific context.  
 
Site Description: 
The subject property consists of approximately 115,434 square feet (2.65 acres), located along the 
northern right-of-way of Pepperell Road. The property is a conforming lot. The property is zoned 
Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) and is also located in the Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-
SL) due to its proximity to Barters Creek. The lot contains one single-family dwelling of 
approximately 2,117 square feet. The existing home features a detached garage as an accessory 
structure. Both the primary and accessory structure violate the 40-foot front setbacks established in 
the R-KPV zone, rendering both legal, nonconforming structures. The accessory structure is located 
closer to Haley Road than the primary structure.  
 
History of the Property: 
The property contains a single-family dwelling unit constructed in approximately 1933. Tax 
records show the dwelling consists of approximately 2,117 square feet of living space with a 960-
square-foot detached garage. The existing primary and accessory structures are located within the 
40-foot front yard setback required for R-KPV zoning district, making these legal, non-conforming 



structures. However, many primary and accessory structures along Haley Road in the R-KPV 
zoning district share this same setback violation and this property appears in line with similar 
properties.  
 
Description of the Issue:  
The current owner wishes to construct an addition to the single-family dwelling consisting of a 
new, covered front porch that would extend most of the length of the front façade of the existing 
dwelling. The owners have also proposed to add shed dormer windows to the second floor along 
the same building façade. Because the house is a non-conforming structure, Kittery Land Use & 
Development Code requires Board of Appeals approval (16.7.3.3.B.(1)). The property is located 
within the Shoreland Protection Overlay zone, which also requires Planning Board approval.  
 
The existing primary structure (dwelling) and accessory structure (garage) are within the 40-foot 
front setback required by the R-KPV zone. However, as mentioned earlier, average setbacks for 
Haley Road within this zone are far lower than 40 feet, and there are several structures within feet 
of the roadway. The existing garage actually extends further into the setback than the dwelling, so 
any expansion of the dwelling would not increase the existing nonconformity.  
 
It is unclear exactly where the primary structure is located relative to the Shoreland Overlay Zone 
or Resource Protection Zone setbacks, or relative to 250 feet of the highest annual tide (HAT) line. 
This is relevant since recent changes to Section 16.7.3.3.B[5](a) & (b) contain restrictions on the 
allowed expansion of structures with these overlay zones. The strictest application of this 
restriction would likely be greater than the owner’s proposed front porch expansion. For example, 
the code allows for expansion up to 1,500 square feet or 30% larger than the structures’ footprint 
as of January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. For this property, the allowed expansion would be 
approximately 792 square feet (based on 30% of the 2,642 square foot area of the existing 
structures). The applicant’s expansion plans do not appear to be that large. However, the applicant 
must show these calculations along with the amount of vegetated ground cover to be removed, 
limited to 20% of the lot located within the Shoreland Overlay Zone. Again, the proposed porch 
expansion likely means the de-vegetated area meets code requirements, but the applicant should 
show this prior to final plan approval.   
 
Applicant’s Miscellaneous Variation Request: 
Section 16.6.6 requires the Board of Appeals to use the following process when hearing requests: 
 
§ 16.6.6 Basis for decision. 
A. Conditions. 

(1) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must first 
establish that it has a basis in law to conduct the hearing and decide the question. 

 
LUDC Section 16.6.4.C.(1) allows the Board of Appeals to decide variations for 
nonconforming properties covered in Section 16.7.3. Further, Section 16.7.3.3.B.(1) 
state that “…repair and/or expansion of a nonconforming structure must be 
approved by the Board of Appeals…” 

  
(2) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must use the 



following criteria as the basis of a decision, that: 
 

(a) The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
adjacent properties or of properties in adjacent use zones; 
 
Staff believes the use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
adjacent properties since all adjacent properties are either zoned 
Residential – Kittery Point Village and contain the same single-family 
dwelling use as the subject property.  
 

(b) The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or 
legally established uses in the zone wherein the proposed use is to be 
located or of permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones; 
 
Staff believes the use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
legally established uses in the zone since the use is the same as adjoining 
properties and there are no use restrictions among adjacent single-
family dwellings.  
 

(c) The safety, the health and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely 
affected by the proposed use or its location; and 
 
Staff believes the use will not adversely affect the health and welfare of 
the Town.  
 

(d) The use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and 
intent of this title. 
 
Staff believes the use is in harmony with Title 16 and promotes its 
general purposes.  

 
Factors for consideration. In making such determination, the Board of Appeals must also give 
consideration, among other things, to: 
 

(1) The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and the 
peculiar suitability of such zone for the location of any of such uses; 
 
The use involved is legally permitted in the zone.  
 

(2) The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the most appropriate 
uses of land; 
 
Single-family dwelling is an appropriate and compatible use of the land.  
 

(3) The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon the congestion or 
undue increase of vehicular traffic congestion on public streets or highways; 



 
There is no use change nor increase in density of the existing single-family use 
so there is no effect on congestion.  

 
(4) The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the treatment, 

removal or discharge of sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether liquid, solid, 
gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by or as a result of the use; 
 
The property contains adequate septic systems, and no additions of bedrooms 
is being proposed.   

 
(5) Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give off 

obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot; 
 
The use produces no obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot. 
 

(6) Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, 
vibration or noise; 

 
The use causes no disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, 
vibration or noise. 

 
(7) Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with 

the orderly enjoyment by the public of parking or of recreational facilities, if 
existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent governmental agency; 
 
No undue interference should result from this use.  

 
(8) The necessity for paved off-street parking; 

 
The land has suitable existing space for paved off-street parking.  

 
(9) Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic 

may be created by reason or as a result of the use, or by the structures to be used, 
or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon for the convenient 
entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue 
concentration or assemblage of persons upon such plot; 
 
No hazards should result from this use.  

 
(10) Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land or 

undue concentration of population or unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles or 
other materials; 

 
No overcrowded should result from this use.  

 



(11) Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the 
reasonably anticipated operation and expansion thereof; 

 
The existing lot is a legal, conforming lot of record.  

 
(12) Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from contiguous 

properties; 
 

Adequate existing vegetation exists.  
 

(13) The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading and provision for natural 
drainage; 

 
Some existing vegetation in the front yard will need to be removed for the 
proposed expansion. It is unclear if the proposed front porch is within 250 feet 
of the highest annual tide (HAT) line or where the primary structure is located 
relative to the Shoreland Overlay Zone. The applicant must show the amount 
of vegetated ground cover to be removed for the proposed front porch, and that 
the total de-vegetated area of the lot located within the Shoreland Overlay Zone 
does not exceed 20%. No changes in grade nor drainage result from the 
proposed expansion.  

 
(14) Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation; 

 
Existing pedestrian facilities existing along this road and are adequate.  

 
(15) Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created by 

its location; and 
 

No new nuisances are expected from the continuation of the single-family 
dwelling use.  

 
(16) The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria 

contained in Chapters 16.8 and 16.9. 
 

Other than the request applied by the applicant here, the property conforms to 
Title 16.8 and 16.9 in its existing legal, nonconforming state.  
 

 
Using the standards and criteria found in 16.6.6 of the LUDC, Staff recommends APPROVAL of 
the miscellaneous variation request to expand an existing non-conforming single-family dwelling 
in the R-KPV and OZ-SL zones, with the following conditions:  
 

1. Prior to review by the Planning Board, the applicant provides a site plan or survey 
showing (1) the location of the limits of the Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL) and/or 
Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) zones on the property, and (2) the calculation 



of the total existing de-vegetated area and the proposed de-vegetated area per Section 
16.3.2.17D(1)(d). The total footprint of de-vegetated area must not exceed 20% of the 
lot area located within the Shoreland Overlay Zone.  
 

2. That the proposed addition of the porch be restricted to no more than 350 square feet 
in area.  
 

3. That the final approved plan be recorded by the applicant with the York County 
Registry of Deeds within 90 days of final approval. The recorded plan must show the 
existing and proposed footprint of the non-conforming structure, the existing and 
proposed structure height, the footprint of any other structures on the parcel, the 
Shoreland Overlay zone and/or the Resource Protection Overlay zone boundary and 
evidence of approval by the municipal review authority.  


































